
    

Municipality 
Code

Municipality  2013 to 2018 Personal 
Property Value Loss 

50-0000 MACOMB COUNTY 1,039,377,647.00                           
50-1010 ARMADA TOWNSHIP 3,514,137.00                                   

50-1020 BRUCE TOWNSHIP 59,598,925.00                                 

50-1030 CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP 47,999,380.00                                 

50-1040 CLINTON TOWNSHIP 53,331,850.00                                 

50-1050 HARRISON TOWNSHIP 8,779,260.00                                   

50-1070 LENOX TOWNSHIP 4,288,838.00                                   

50-1080 MACOMB TOWNSHIP 13,406,005.00                                 

50-1090 RAY TOWNSHIP (203,419.00)                                     

50-1100 RICHMOND TOWNSHIP 63,736.00                                         

50-1110 SHELBY TOWNSHIP 27,908,550.00                                 

50-1120 WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP 13,407,230.00                                 

50-2010 CENTER LINE CITY 17,253,468.00                                 

50-2020 EASTPOINTE CITY 3,638,710.00                                   

50-2030 FRASER CITY 40,571,915.00                                 

50-2035 GROSSE PTE SHORES CITY SEE PPSR-IC

50-2040 MEMPHIS CITY SEE PPSR-IC

50-2050 MOUNT CLEMENS CITY 31,635,572.00                                 

50-2060 NEW BALTIMORE CITY 3,090,168.00                                   

50-2070 RICHMOND CITY SEE PPSR-IC

50-2080 ROSEVILLE CITY 36,422,470.00                                 

50-2090 ST CLAIR SHORES CITY 14,424,050.00                                 

50-2100 STERLING HEIGHTS CITY 332,536,822.00                               

50-2110 UTICA CITY 373,548.00                                       

50-2120 WARREN CITY 327,820,902.00                               

50-3010 ARMADA VILLAGE (24,199.00)                                        

50-3030 NEW HAVEN VILLAGE 1,200,857.00                                   

50-3040 ROMEO VILLAGE 45,413,435.00                                 

44020 ALMONT COMMUNITY SCHOOLS SEE PPSR-IC

50010 CENTER LINE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 52,852,750.00                                 

50020 EASTPOINTE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 9,372,751.00                                   

50030 ROSEVILLE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 31,401,845.00                                 

50040 ANCHOR BAY SCHOOL DISTRICT SEE PPSR-IC

50050 ARMADA AREA SCHOOLS SEE PPSR-IC

50070 CLINTONDALE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS (1,075,000.00)                                  

50080 CHIPPEWA VALLEY SCHOOLS 19,111,405.00                                 

50090 FITZGERALD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 112,621,720.00                               

50100 FRASER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 53,056,840.00                                 

50120 LAKE SHORE PUBLIC SCHOOLS (MACOMB) 6,612,250.00                                   

50130 LAKEVIEW PUBLIC SCHOOLS (MACOMB) 4,095,000.00                                   

50140 L'ANSE CREUSE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 96,012,464.00                                 

50160 MOUNT CLEMENS COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 22,562,627.00                                 

50170 NEW HAVEN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 11,410,435.00                                 

50180 RICHMOND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS SEE PPSR-IC

50190 ROMEO COMMUNITY SCHOOLS SEE PPSR-IC

50200 SOUTH LAKE SCHOOLS 4,018,060.00                                   

50210 UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 256,928,180.00                               

50220 VAN DYKE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 35,222,982.00                                 

50230 WARREN CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS SEE PPSR-IC

50240 WARREN WOODS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 16,666,276.00                                 

63260 ROCHESTER COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT SEE PPSR-IC

74120 MEMPHIS COMMUNITY SCHOOLS SEE PPSR-IC

44000 LAPEER ISD SEE PPSR-IC

50000 MACOMB ISD SEE PPSR-IC

63000 OAKLAND ISD SEE PPSR-IC

74000 SAINT CLAIR COUNTY REGIONAL EDUCATIONAL SERVICE AGENCY (RESA) SEE PPSR-IC

50600 MACOMB COMMUNITY COLLEGE 1,039,377,647.00                            

5001 MACOMB COUNTY ZOOLOGICAL AUTHORITY 1,039,377,647.00                            

5003 MACOMB COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY (SMART) 1,039,377,647.00                            

5004 ARMADA PUBLIC LIBRARY 3,514,137.00                                   

5005 CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP LIBRARY 47,999,380.00                                 

5006 CLINTON-MACOMB PUBLIC LIBRARY 65,909,455.00                                 

5007 MOUNT CLEMENS PUBLIC LIBRARY 32,463,972.00                                 

5008 ROMEO PUBLIC LIBRARY 73,006,155.00                                 

5012 WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP POLICE 12,483,930.00                                 

5013 MACOMB COUNTY ART INSTITUTE AUTHORITY 1,039,377,647.00                            

5014 RECREATION AUTHORITY ROSEVILLE/EASTPOINTE 40,061,180.00                                 

5015 SOUTH MACOMB OAKLAND REGIONAL SERVICES AUTH (SMORSA) - CITY OF EASTPOINTE - MACOMB CO. (9,790,400.00)                                  

5002 HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY SEE PPSR-IC

2018 PERSONAL PROPERTY VALUE LOSS BY MUNICIPALITY



PPSR IS IN BALANCE

2013  Commercial 
Personal Property 

 Industrial 
Personal Property 

 1/2 of the Total IFT New Facility 
Personal Property TV where the 

Land is Classified as Commercial Real 

 1/2 of the Total IFT New Facility 
Personal Property TV where the 

Land is Classified as Industrial Real 

 Taxable Value of
IFT Replacement/Rehabilitation

Personal Property 

 Personal Property 
Reclassification 

Part A 

 Total 
Taxable Value 

MACOMB COUNTY 664,235,856                          1,190,372,766                   -                                                                       223,619,089                                                 -                                                            -                                       2,078,227,711                                        
TOWNSHIPS & CITIES 664,235,856                          1,190,372,766                   -                                                                       223,619,089                                                 -                                                            -                                       2,078,227,711                                        
K12 LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS 664,235,856                          1,190,372,766                   -                                                                       223,619,089                                                 -                                                            -                                       2,078,227,711                                        
INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICTS 664,235,856                          1,190,372,766                   -                                                                       223,619,089                                                 -                                                            -                                       2,078,227,711                                        

2018  Commercial 
Personal Property 

 Industrial 
Personal Property 

 1/2 of the Total IFT New Facility 
Personal Property TV where the 

Land is Classified as Commercial Real 

 1/2 of the Total IFT New Facility 
Personal Property TV where the 

Land is Classified as Industrial Real 

 Taxable Value of
IFT Replacement/Rehabilitation

Personal Property 

 Personal Property 
Reclassification 

Part B 

 Total 
Taxable Value 

MACOMB COUNTY 651,506,460                          335,718,252                       899,394                                                              50,725,958                                                   -                                                            -                                       1,038,850,064                                        
TOWNSHIPS & CITIES 651,506,460                          335,718,252                       899,394                                                              50,725,958                                                   -                                                            -                                       1,038,850,064                                        
K12 LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS 651,506,460                          335,718,252                       899,394                                                              50,725,958                                                   -                                                            -                                       1,038,850,064                                        
INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICTS 651,506,460                          335,718,252                       899,394                                                              50,725,958                                                   -                                                            -                                       1,038,850,064                                        

Taxable Value Balance Summary
MACOMB COUNTY

Ad Valorem Roll IFT Roll

The total taxable value of 1) townships and cities, 2) local school districts, and 3) ISDs should all balance back to the county. Below is a summation of the values entered on the subsequent worksheets. The text box in the top left-hand corner will indicate if a total does not balance 
back to the county. If a total does not balance back to the county, correct the error in the relevant worksheet.

Ad Valorem Roll IFT Roll



50
County Code

Municipality 
Code

Name of County, Township, 
City or Village

Municipality 
Type

Inter-County 
Indicator

County Responsible 
for Submitting to 

Treasury the PPSR-IC

Commercial 
Personal Property

Industrial 
Personal Property

1/2 of the Total 
IFT New Facility 

Personal Property TV 
where the 

Land is Classified 
as Commercial Real

1/2 of the Total 
IFT New Facility 

Personal Property TV 
where the 

Land is Classified 
as Industrial Real

Taxable Value of
IFT Replacement/

Rehabilitation
Personal Property

Commercial 
Personal Property

Industrial 
Personal Property

1/2 of the Total 
IFT New Facility 

Personal Property TV 
where the 

Land is Classified 
as Commercial Real

1/2 of the Total 
IFT New Facility 

Personal Property TV 
where the 

Land is Classified 
as Industrial Real

Taxable Value of
IFT Replacement/

Rehabilitation
Personal Property

(A negative amount indicates 
there is no loss for 

the taxable values entered)

50-0000 MACOMB COUNTY 664,235,856 1,190,372,766 0 223,619,089 0 2,078,227,711 0 651,506,460 335,718,252 899,394 50,725,958 0 1,038,850,064 0 1,039,377,647
50-1010 ARMADA TOWNSHIP 1,848,330 3,775,088 0 746,719 0 6,370,137 866,600 1,627,800 361,600 2,856,000 3,514,137
50-1020 BRUCE TOWNSHIP 4,251,720 45,329,910 0 15,390,895 0 64,972,525 3,340,700 1,037,200 995,700 5,373,600 59,598,925
50-1030 CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP 36,546,610 64,932,864 0 7,421,906 0 108,901,380 34,387,300 24,592,200 1,922,500 60,902,000 47,999,380
50-1040 CLINTON TOWNSHIP 85,027,600 61,472,300 0 10,847,650 0 157,347,550 80,881,900 19,537,900 3,595,900 104,015,700 53,331,850
50-1050 HARRISON TOWNSHIP 8,240,410 6,926,570 0 1,707,080 0 16,874,060 5,153,000 2,205,900 735,900 8,094,800 8,779,260
50-1070 LENOX TOWNSHIP 7,272,398 9,224,940 0 0 0 16,497,338 3,711,000 8,497,500 0 12,208,500 4,288,838
50-1080 MACOMB TOWNSHIP 31,729,520 30,517,280 0 3,745,055 0 65,991,855 34,921,600 14,785,600 2,878,650 52,585,850 13,406,005
50-1090 RAY TOWNSHIP 1,848,881 27,500 0 0 0 1,876,381 2,079,800 0 0 2,079,800 (203,419)
50-1100 RICHMOND TOWNSHIP 1,323,563 62,273 0 0 0 1,385,836 1,183,500 138,600 0 1,322,100 63,736
50-1110 SHELBY TOWNSHIP 59,345,100 55,497,850 0 5,196,350 0 120,039,300 69,070,200 21,137,300 1,923,250 92,130,750 27,908,550
50-1120 WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP 13,895,890 39,667,870 0 457,420 0 54,021,180 11,510,500 29,071,400 32,050 40,613,950 13,407,230
50-2010 CENTER LINE CITY 6,538,992 20,916,946 0 753,991 0 28,209,929 6,836,961 3,935,000 184,500 10,956,461 17,253,468
50-2020 EASTPOINTE CITY 12,269,920 1,159,190 0 0 0 13,429,110 9,477,800 312,600 0 9,790,400 3,638,710
50-2030 FRASER CITY 17,300,037 42,996,277 0 14,449,851 0 74,746,165 14,062,900 16,096,800 4,014,550 34,174,250 40,571,915
50-2035 GROSSE PTE SHORES CITY IC WAYNE 3,450 0 0 0 0 3,450 0 0 0 0 3,450
50-2040 MEMPHIS CITY IC MACOMB 194,490 577,240 0 39,750 0 811,480 320,200 759,500 20,900 1,100,600 (289,120)
50-2050 MOUNT CLEMENS CITY 15,872,336 27,523,506 0 1,723,280 0 45,119,122 11,293,500 2,116,400 73,650 13,483,550 31,635,572
50-2060 NEW BALTIMORE CITY 3,872,698 4,477,600 0 973,170 0 9,323,468 3,762,400 2,077,350 393,550 6,233,300 3,090,168
50-2070 RICHMOND CITY IC MACOMB 5,617,400 940,600 0 0 0 6,558,000 6,135,400 621,400 0 6,756,800 (198,800)
50-2080 ROSEVILLE CITY 44,810,350 47,234,610 0 2,707,260 0 94,752,220 42,497,400 14,410,600 1,421,750 58,329,750 36,422,470
50-2090 ST CLAIR SHORES CITY 34,009,800 8,029,400 0 1,982,000 0 44,021,200 27,267,400 1,178,700 1,151,050 29,597,150 14,424,050
50-2100 STERLING HEIGHTS CITY 113,955,650 313,743,922 0 105,972,800 0 533,672,372 115,551,100 68,169,000 17,415,450 201,135,550 332,536,822
50-2110 UTICA CITY 12,843,595 419,169 0 175,584 0 13,438,348 12,914,400 150,400 0 13,064,800 373,548
50-2120 WARREN CITY 145,617,116 404,919,861 0 49,328,328 0 599,865,305 154,280,899 103,259,102 899,394 13,605,008 272,044,403 327,820,902
50-3010 ARMADA VILLAGE 1,061,002 600,299 0 0 0 1,661,301 1,023,400 662,100 0 1,685,500 (24,199)
50-3030 NEW HAVEN VILLAGE 3,427,706 991,251 0 0 0 4,418,957 3,015,600 202,500 0 3,218,100 1,200,857
50-3040 ROMEO VILLAGE 4,444,910 41,597,020 0 13,433,155 0 59,475,085 3,681,500 6,242,900 4,137,250 14,061,650 45,413,435

2018 Personal Property Summary Report
Worksheet 1

MACOMB COUNTY

2018 TAXABLE VALUES as of
STATE EQUALIZATION IN MAY

Industrial Facilities Tax Roll Industrial Facilities Tax Roll

SUBTOTAL2013 FINAL TAXABLE VALUES

Report the 2013 Taxable Value from 
the IFT Roll for each municipality listed

Report the 2013 Taxable Value 
from the Ad Valorem Roll for 

each municipality listed

Report the 2018 Taxable Value 
from the Ad Valorem Roll for 

each municipality listed

Report the 2018 Taxable Value from 
the IFT Roll for each municipality listed

Ad Valorem Roll Ad Valorem Roll

Personal Property 
Boundary Change 

Part A

[For informational purposes]

Click for Help

Personal Property 
Reclassification 

Part A

[For informational purposes]

Click for Help

Personal Property 
Reclassification 

Part B

[For informational purposes]

Click for Help

2013 Taxable Value Total 2018 Taxable Value Total

Taxable Value Loss 
[2013 TV - 2018 TV]



50
County Code

Municipality 
Code Name of School District

Municipality 
Type

Inter-County 
Indicator

County Responsible 
for Submitting to 

Treasury the PPSR-IC

Commercial 
Personal Property

Industrial 
Personal Property

1/2 of the Total 
IFT New Facility 

Personal Property TV 
where the 

Land is Classified 
as Commercial Real

1/2 of the Total 
IFT New Facility 

Personal Property TV 
where the 

Land is Classified 
as Industrial Real

Taxable Value of
IFT Replacement/

Rehabilitation
Personal Property

Commercial 
Personal Property

Industrial 
Personal Property

1/2 of the Total 
IFT New Facility 

Personal Property TV 
where the 

Land is Classified 
as Commercial Real

1/2 of the Total 
IFT New Facility 

Personal Property TV 
where the 

Land is Classified 
as Industrial Real

Taxable Value of
IFT Replacement/

Rehabilitation
Personal Property

(A negative amount indicates 
there is no loss for 

the taxable values entered)

44020 ALMONT COMMUNITY SCHOOLS SD IC LAPEER 160,660 0 0 0 0 160,660 148,700 0 0 148,700 11,960
50010 CENTER LINE PUBLIC SCHOOLS SD 18,138,700 60,020,314 0 12,987,829 0 91,146,843 23,908,526 13,182,014 1,203,553 38,294,093 52,852,750
50020 EASTPOINTE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT SD 14,605,943 8,763,758 0 77,259 0 23,446,960 10,773,542 3,285,016 15,651 14,074,209 9,372,751
50030 ROSEVILLE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS SD 43,430,770 40,076,080 0 2,640,645 0 86,147,495 41,448,900 11,891,900 1,404,850 54,745,650 31,401,845
50040 ANCHOR BAY SCHOOL DISTRICT SD IC MACOMB 12,805,506 7,867,037 0 973,170 0 21,645,713 10,973,400 3,114,650 782,950 14,871,000 6,774,713
50050 ARMADA AREA SCHOOLS SD IC MACOMB 1,874,187 1,348,676 0 105,003 0 3,327,866 903,800 227,200 18,400 1,149,400 2,178,466
50070 CLINTONDALE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS SD 12,457,600 2,549,100 0 38,800 0 15,045,500 13,255,600 2,858,100 6,800 16,120,500 (1,075,000)
50080 CHIPPEWA VALLEY SCHOOLS SD 65,484,390 33,299,860 0 4,159,355 0 102,943,605 65,202,300 15,546,600 3,083,300 83,832,200 19,111,405
50090 FITZGERALD PUBLIC SCHOOLS SD 18,745,095 133,173,050 0 13,507,888 0 165,426,033 20,055,301 27,441,695 5,307,317 52,804,313 112,621,720
50100 FRASER PUBLIC SCHOOLS SD 26,880,517 58,772,207 0 14,761,866 0 100,414,590 23,241,300 20,013,000 4,103,450 47,357,750 53,056,840
50120 LAKE SHORE PUBLIC SCHOOLS (MACOMB) SD 9,999,200 5,310,500 0 1,945,050 0 17,254,750 9,213,800 318,300 1,110,400 10,642,500 6,612,250
50130 LAKEVIEW PUBLIC SCHOOLS (MACOMB) SD 11,219,400 704,600 0 0 0 11,924,000 7,403,500 425,500 0 7,829,000 4,095,000
50140 L'ANSE CREUSE PUBLIC SCHOOLS SD 55,689,852 108,640,852 0 17,321,410 0 181,652,114 50,982,600 29,453,500 5,203,550 85,639,650 96,012,464
50160 MOUNT CLEMENS COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT SD 21,450,103 17,687,494 0 1,723,280 0 40,860,877 16,086,100 2,138,500 73,650 18,298,250 22,562,627
50170 NEW HAVEN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS SD 8,027,735 25,360,874 0 1,956,726 0 35,345,335 5,477,800 18,079,200 377,900 23,934,900 11,410,435
50180 RICHMOND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS SD IC MACOMB 7,332,834 2,055,316 0 0 0 9,388,150 7,805,200 1,961,700 0 9,766,900 (378,750)
50190 ROMEO COMMUNITY SCHOOLS SD IC MACOMB 21,027,827 83,196,322 0 16,490,031 0 120,714,180 22,542,400 30,977,500 1,370,950 54,890,850 65,823,330
50200 SOUTH LAKE SCHOOLS SD 14,281,660 2,014,300 0 36,950 0 16,332,910 11,839,300 434,900 40,650 12,314,850 4,018,060
50210 UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS SD 137,646,135 256,115,548 0 77,828,547 0 471,590,230 132,832,400 66,421,900 15,407,750 214,662,050 256,928,180
50220 VAN DYKE PUBLIC SCHOOLS SD 19,612,686 59,035,476 0 3,952,460 0 82,600,622 19,758,746 25,648,252 1,970,642 47,377,640 35,222,982
50230 WARREN CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS SD IC MACOMB 124,196,202 253,031,623 0 44,180,385 0 421,408,210 130,530,878 51,376,755 5,257,836 187,165,469 234,242,741
50240 WARREN WOODS PUBLIC SCHOOLS SD 18,522,542 30,772,539 0 8,892,685 0 58,187,766 26,494,067 10,162,570 899,394 3,965,459 41,521,490 16,666,276
63260 ROCHESTER COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT SD IC OAKLAND 145,630 0 0 0 0 145,630 159,300 0 0 159,300 (13,670)
74120 MEMPHIS COMMUNITY SCHOOLS SD IC SAINT CLAIR 500,682 577,240 0 39,750 0 1,117,672 469,000 759,500 20,900 1,249,400 (131,728)

SUBTOTAL

Report the 2013 Taxable Value 
from the Ad Valorem Roll for 

each municipality listed

Report the 2013 Taxable Value from 
the IFT Roll for each municipality listed

Report the 2018 Taxable Value 
from the Ad Valorem Roll for 

each municipality listed

Report the 2018 Taxable Value from 
the IFT Roll for each municipality listed

Ad Valorem Roll Ad Valorem Roll
Personal Property 
Boundary Change 

Part A

[For informational purposes]

Click for Help

Personal Property 
Reclassification 

Part A

[For informational purposes]

Click for Help

Personal Property 
Reclassification 

Part B

[For informational purposes]

Click for Help

Industrial Facilities Tax Roll Industrial Facilities Tax Roll

Taxable Value Loss 
[2013 TV - 2018 TV]

2018 Personal Property Summary Report
Worksheet 2

MACOMB COUNTY

2013 FINAL TAXABLE VALUES 2018 TAXABLE VALUES as of
STATE EQUALIZATION IN MAY

2013 Taxable Value Total 2018 Taxable Value Total



50
County Code

Municipality 
Code

Name of Intermediate School District 
or Community College

Municipality 
Type

Inter-County 
Indicator

County Responsible 
for Submitting to 

Treasury the PPSR-IC

Commercial 
Personal Property

Industrial 
Personal Property

1/2 of the Total 
IFT New Facility 

Personal Property TV 
where the 

Land is Classified 
as Commercial Real

1/2 of the Total 
IFT New Facility 

Personal Property TV 
where the 

Land is Classified 
as Industrial Real

Taxable Value of
IFT Replacement/

Rehabilitation
Personal Property

Commercial 
Personal Property

Industrial 
Personal Property

1/2 of the Total 
IFT New Facility 

Personal Property TV 
where the 

Land is Classified 
as Commercial Real

1/2 of the Total 
IFT New Facility 

Personal Property TV 
where the 

Land is Classified 
as Industrial Real

Taxable Value of
IFT Replacement/

Rehabilitation
Personal Property

(A negative amount indicates 
there is no loss for 

the taxable values entered)

44000 LAPEER ISD ISD IC LAPEER 160,660 0 0 0 0 160,660 148,700 0 0 148,700 11,960
50000 MACOMB ISD ISD IC MACOMB 663,428,884 1,189,795,526 0 223,579,339 0 2,076,803,749 650,729,460 334,958,752 899,394 50,705,058 1,037,292,664 1,039,511,085
63000 OAKLAND ISD ISD IC OAKLAND 145,630 0 0 0 0 145,630 159,300 0 0 159,300 (13,670)
74000 SAINT CLAIR COUNTY REGIONAL EDUCATIONAL SERVICE AGENCY (RESA) ISD IC SAINT CLAIR 500,682 577,240 0 39,750 0 1,117,672 469,000 759,500 20,900 1,249,400 (131,728)
50600 MACOMB COMMUNITY COLLEGE CC 664,235,856 1,190,372,766 0 223,619,089 0 2,078,227,711 651,506,460 335,718,252 899,394 50,725,958 1,038,850,064 1,039,377,647

2018 Taxable Value Total

Ad Valorem Roll
Personal Property 

Reclassification 
Part A

[For informational purposes]

Click for Help

Industrial Facilities Tax Roll

Taxable Value Loss 
[2013 TV - 2018 TV]

Report the 2018 Taxable Value 
from the Ad Valorem Roll for 

each municipality listed

Report the 2018 Taxable Value from 
the IFT Roll for each municipality listed

Personal Property 
Reclassification 

Part B

[For informational purposes]

Click for Help

2018 Personal Property Summary Report 2013 FINAL TAXABLE VALUES 2018 TAXABLE VALUES as of
STATE EQUALIZATION IN MAY

SUBTOTAL
Worksheet 3

MACOMB COUNTY
Report the 2013 Taxable Value 
from the Ad Valorem Roll for 

each municipality listed

Report the 2013 Taxable Value from 
the IFT Roll for each municipality listed

Ad Valorem Roll
Personal Property 
Boundary Change 

Part A

[For informational purposes]

Click for Help

Industrial Facilities Tax Roll

2013 Taxable Value Total



50
County Code

Municipality 
Code

Name of Authority
Municipality 

Type
Inter-County 

Indicator

County Responsible 
for Submitting to 

Treasury the PPSR-IC

Commercial 
Personal Property

Industrial 
Personal Property

1/2 of the Total 
IFT New Facility 

Personal Property TV 
where the 

Land is Classified 
as Commercial Real

1/2 of the Total 
IFT New Facility 

Personal Property TV 
where the 

Land is Classified 
as Industrial Real

Taxable Value of
IFT Replacement/

Rehabilitation
Personal Property

Commercial 
Personal Property

Industrial 
Personal Property

1/2 of the Total 
IFT New Facility 

Personal Property TV 
where the 

Land is Classified 
as Commercial Real

1/2 of the Total 
IFT New Facility 

Personal Property TV 
where the 

Land is Classified 
as Industrial Real

Taxable Value of
IFT Replacement/

Rehabilitation
Personal Property

(A negative amount indicates 
there is no loss for 

the taxable values entered)

5001 MACOMB COUNTY ZOOLOGICAL AUTHORITY AUTHORITY 664,235,856 1,190,372,766 0 223,619,089 0 2,078,227,711 651,506,460 335,718,252 899,394 50,725,958 1,038,850,064 1,039,377,647
5003 MACOMB COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY (SMART) AUTHORITY 664,235,856 1,190,372,766 0 223,619,089 0 2,078,227,711 651,506,460 335,718,252 899,394 50,725,958 1,038,850,064 1,039,377,647
5004 ARMADA PUBLIC LIBRARY AUTHORITY 1,848,330 3,775,088 0 746,719 0 6,370,137 866,600 1,627,800 361,600 2,856,000 3,514,137
5005 CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP LIBRARY AUTHORITY 36,546,610 64,932,864 0 7,421,906 0 108,901,380 34,387,300 24,592,200 1,922,500 60,902,000 47,999,380
5006 CLINTON-MACOMB PUBLIC LIBRARY AUTHORITY 109,826,520 91,989,580 0 14,592,705 0 216,408,805 109,726,300 34,298,500 6,474,550 150,499,350 65,909,455
5007 MOUNT CLEMENS PUBLIC LIBRARY AUTHORITY 22,802,936 27,523,506 0 1,723,280 0 52,049,722 17,370,700 2,141,400 73,650 19,585,750 32,463,972
5008 ROMEO PUBLIC LIBRARY AUTHORITY 18,147,610 84,997,780 0 15,848,315 0 118,993,705 14,851,200 30,108,600 1,027,750 45,987,550 73,006,155
5012 WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP POLICE AUTHORITY 11,699,840 37,873,900 0 420,840 0 49,994,580 8,521,600 28,958,800 30,250 37,510,650 12,483,930
5013 MACOMB COUNTY ART INSTITUTE AUTHORITY AUTHORITY 664,235,856 1,190,372,766 0 223,619,089 0 2,078,227,711 651,506,460 335,718,252 899,394 50,725,958 1,038,850,064 1,039,377,647
5014 RECREATION AUTHORITY ROSEVILLE/EASTPOINTE AUTHORITY 57,080,270 48,393,800 0 2,707,260 0 108,181,330 51,975,200 14,723,200 1,421,750 68,120,150 40,061,180
5015 SOUTH MACOMB OAKLAND REGIONAL SERVICES AUTH (SMORSA) - CITY OF EASTPOINTE - MACOMB CO. AUTHORITY 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,477,800 312,600 0 9,790,400 (9,790,400)
5002 HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY AUTHORITY IC OAKLAND 664,235,856 1,190,372,766 0 223,619,089 0 2,078,227,711 651,506,460 335,718,252 899,394 50,725,958 1,038,850,064 1,039,377,647

SUBTOTAL

Report the 2013 Taxable Value 
from the Ad Valorem Roll for 

each municipality listed

Report the 2013 Taxable Value from 
the IFT Roll for each municipality listed

Report the 2018 Taxable Value 
from the Ad Valorem Roll for 

each municipality listed

Report the 2018 Taxable Value from 
the IFT Roll for each municipality listed

Ad Valorem Roll Ad Valorem Roll

Personal Property 
Boundary Change 

Part A

[For informational purposes]

Click for Help

Personal Property 
Reclassification 

Part A

[For informational purposes]

Click for Help

Personal Property 
Reclassification 

Part B

[For informational purposes]

Click for Help

Industrial Facilities Tax Roll Industrial Facilities Tax Roll

Taxable Value Loss 
[2013 TV - 2018 TV]

2018 Personal Property Summary Report
Worksheet 4

MACOMB COUNTY

2013 FINAL TAXABLE VALUES 2018 TAXABLE VALUES as of
STATE EQUALIZATION IN MAY

2013 Taxable Value Total 2018 Taxable Value Total
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County Code

Municipality 
Code

Name of Intermediate School District
Municipality 

Type
Inter-County 

Indicator

County Responsible 
for Submitting to 

Treasury the PPSR-IC

Commercial 
Personal Property

Industrial 
Personal Property

1/2 of the Total 
IFT New Facility 

Personal Property TV 
where the 

Land is Classified 
as Commercial Real

1/2 of the Total 
IFT New Facility 

Personal Property TV 
where the 

Land is Classified 
as Industrial Real

Taxable Value of
IFT Replacement/

Rehabilitation
Personal Property

Commercial 
Personal Property

Industrial 
Personal Property

1/2 of the Total 
IFT New Facility 

Personal Property TV 
where the 

Land is Classified 
as Commercial Real

1/2 of the Total 
IFT New Facility 

Personal Property TV 
where the 

Land is Classified 
as Industrial Real

Taxable Value of
IFT Replacement/

Rehabilitation
Personal Property

(A negative amount indicates 
there is no loss for 

the taxable values entered)

NO VOC ED EXCLUSIONS IN MACOMB COUNTY

Ad Valorem Roll

2018 TAXABLE VALUES as of
STATE EQUALIZATION IN MAY

SUBTOTAL

Report the 2018 Taxable Value 
from the Ad Valorem Roll for 

each municipality listed

Report the 2018 Taxable Value from 
the IFT Roll for each municipality listed

Personal Property 
Reclassification 

Part B

[For informational purposes]

Click for Help

2018 Taxable Value Total

Industrial Facilities Tax Roll

Taxable Value Loss 
[2013 TV - 2018 TV]

2018 Personal Property Summary Report 2013 FINAL TAXABLE VALUES

Ad Valorem Roll

Worksheet 5

MACOMB COUNTY
Report the 2013 Taxable Value 
from the Ad Valorem Roll for 

each municipality listed

Report the 2013 Taxable Value from 
the IFT Roll for each municipality listed

Personal Property 
Boundary Change 

Part A

[For informational purposes]

Click for Help

Personal Property 
Reclassification 

Part A

[For informational purposes]

Click for Help

2013 Taxable Value Total

Industrial Facilities Tax Roll



The 2018 Personal Property Summary Report is to be used by the county for reporting taxable 
values for each municipality in the county.

Please complete the following worksheets:
Worksheet 1 : PP Values - Co|Twp|City|Vlg
Worksheet 2 : PP Values - School Districts
Worksheet 3 : PP Values - ISDs & CCs
Worksheet 4 : PP Values - Addl Authorites

An additional worksheet, "Worksheet 5 : PP Values - ISD (Voc Ed)," may also require reporting.  This 
worksheet is applicable to counties in which at least one intermediate school district does not levy a
vocational education millage in all of its school districts. For Worksheet 5,  only record the taxable
values subject to vocational education millage.

Instructions

1) Review for accuracy the pre-populated data in columns A through E of each worksheet. If a 
municipality is omitted from the PPSR, please contact Treasury (contact information below 
instructions) so that a revised copy of the PPSR can be rendered and returned for completion.

2) Please review 2013 values in columns F through J of each worksheet.* All reported taxable 
values in columns F through M should include any Renaissance Zone or MCL 211.7d
property values for the requested classifications. For township taxable value calculations, make 
sure township taxable values include the taxable values of all villages within the township.

Personal Property Boundary Change - Part A
For any personal property that was assessed in 2013 as commercial personal property or
industrial personal property in a municipality other than the one in which it is asessessed
in 2018, adjust the pre-populated 2013 taxable value totals accordingly and record the 
adjustments to the 2013 taxable value of the affected municipalities in column L.

Personal Property Reclassification - Part A
For any personal property that was assessed in 2013 as commercial personal property or
industrial personal property, but in 2018 is assessed as real property or utility personal property, 
exclude the property's 2013 taxable value from the totals and provide the 2013 taxable value of 
the property in column M.

3) Please report 2018 values, in columns N through R of each worksheet, with the most current
values available.* All reported taxable values in columns N through T should include 
any Renaissance Zone or MCL 211.7d property values for the requested classifications. For 
township taxable value calculations, make sure township taxable values include the taxable 
values of all villages within the township.

Personal Property Reclassification - Part B
For any personal property that was assessed in 2013 as real property or utility personal property, 
but in 2018 is assessed as commercial personal property or industrial personal property, exclude 
the property's 2018 taxable value from the totals and provide the 2018 taxable value of the property 
in column T.

4) Check the Balance Summary tab to ensure the submitted taxable values balance. The county
totals should equal the subtotals for townships & cities, for K12 local school districts, and for ISDs. 
If all of the subtotals equal the county totals, then in the top left-hand corner a text box will read 
PPSR IS IN BALANCE. Do not submit the PPSR if this text box reads PPSR IS NOT IN BALANCE.

* For inter-county municipalities (municipalities that exist in multiple counties), only report the municipalities' taxable values within 

the county. The county populated in column E is the county  responsible for calculating the millage reduction fraction (MRF); it is also

responsible for compiling the total taxable values of the inter-county municipalities. The compiled taxable values for inter-county

municipalities will be reported to Treasury on the Personal Property Inter-County Summary Report.

5) Certification

In accordance with 2014 Public Act 86, the County Equalization Director hereby certifies to Treasury that the
reported taxable values are complete and accurate.

4/30/2018
County Equalization Director's Name Phone Number Date

Submissions

Please submit this Excel file by May 31, 2018 to:

Treasury at TreasORTAPPT@michigan.gov
AND

County(ies) indicated in columns E who are responsible for the IC calculation

Provide the PP Value Loss Summary worksheet to each municipality in the county.

Questions

If you have any questions about this workbook, contact Treasury's Revenue Sharing and
Grants Division at 517-373-2697 or TreasORTAPPT@michigan.gov.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation.  Most debt millage calculations cannot be completed
for the July 2018 billing until the calculations required by this workbook are provided.

2018 Personal Property Summary Report (PPSR)
For 2018 Millage Rate and Personal Property Tax Reimbursement Calculations

All submissions must be in Excel format.

Kristen M. Sieloff 586-469-5470
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